Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
2E2 Group Limited 04826387
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division (Company Court case number
Insolvency) 613 0f 2013

[full name of court]

{a) Insert futl name(s)
and address(es) of +/ We (2) Sumon Granger, Chad Gnffin and Simon lan Kirkhope of

d
admimsttos)  FT1 Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date | (1) 28 July 2013 (b) 27 January 2014

Signed &

Jomt Admunistrator

Dated 4 February 2014

Contact Details:

William Marsden
You do not have to give any contact information

1n the box opposte but if you do, it will help FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holbern, London WC1V 7PB

Compantes House to contact you 1f there 1s a

query en the form  The contact information that
you give will be visible to searchers of the pubhe Tel 020 3077 0543
record
DX Number DX Exchange
“l“\““ “ “\““\“‘\‘\\“\\N\“ 'hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compantes
05{021'2014 #191  ympames House. Crown Wav, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO9F4




Joint Administrators' Six Month Report for the period 28 July
2013 to 27 January 2014

2E2 Holdings Limited (Company Number: 05929340} ("Holdings")

2E2 Investments Limited (Company Number: 05928851) ("Investments™)
2E2 Group Limited (Company Number: 04826387) ("2e2 Group"}

2E2 Limited (Company Number: 04501291) ("2e2 Ltd")

(Collectively “the Companies”

4 February 2014

COMPANIES Huuoc




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Progress of the Administrations

Other Matters

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
Next Report

a G A W NP

APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Penod 28 January 2013 to 27 January 2014

Analysis of Admirustrators' Time Costs 1n Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 3 (“SIP9"™)

Addrtional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to SIP9
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”}

Statement of Claim Form

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Appendix F




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Admmistrators”) of FT Consulting LLP
(“FT1") were appointed as Joint Administrators of Holdings, Investments, 2e2 Group, and 2e2 Ltd
as well as number of subsidiaries on 28 January 2013

The Administrators were appointed over the Initial Entities by the directors of the Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended (“the Act”)

The court having conduct of the proceedings 15 High Court of Justce, Chancery Division,
Companies Court (“the Court”}

Simon Granger 15 licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Associatton of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390{2)(a) of the Act Chad Gnffin
and Simon Kirkhope are hicensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practittorers by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section 390(2){a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act the Administrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) In relation to the Companies Statutory
information pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Rules 1s set out in Appendix A

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 200Q apply to the Administrations The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

No creditors committee has been formed in any of the Admimistrations

Our Proposals were deemed to have been approved on 3 Aprll 2013 and in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A}a) of the Rules, the basis of Administrators’ remunerations was fixed by reference to
the tme properly given by the Admunistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the
time when the work I1s performed, plus VAT

Pursuant to Paragraphs 76 and 78 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the administrations of the
Companies have been extended for a period of six months with the consent of the Secured
Credntors of the Companies There are no known preferential creditors of the Companies

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix B 1s a Receipts and Payments accounts for 2e2 Limited for the penad 28
July 2013 to 27 January 2014 No receipts and payments accounts have been prepared for
Holdings, Investments or Group as there have been no realisations into the administration
estates of these companies to date The statement of affairs for Holdings, Investments and
Group provided to creditors with our Proposals estimated that there were no assets of realisable
value in any of these companies

The only realisation duning the period for 2e2 Limited is the receipt of a refund of ¢ £2k In
respect of certain expenses that were prepaid prior to the administration

During the period costs of ¢ £33k have been paid out of the administration estate Further
information 1s given In the administrators’ fees section of the report below




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

41

QOther Matters

Property
Group was a guarantor to four property leases The landlords of the properties to which the
leases relate have accepted consensual surrenders of these leases

Unsecured Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor claims Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit their claim to us as soon as possible, using the
statement of claim form attached at Appendix F, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns have been submitted for each of the Companies These
returns have been accepted by HMRC and we do not anticipate any recovery to arise from these
returns Further returns have been filed In respect of the Administrations to date and no quenes
have been raised in respect of these returns

A VAT return for the Group for the peried from the dates of our appointments to 31 December
2013 has been submutted Further VAT returns will be submitted dunng the course of the
Administrations

Statutory Investigations

During the peniod we have continued our investigation work in accordance with SIP2 into
potential assets of the Companies, including the nght to undertake recovery actions We have
undertaken detailed an assessment of the Companies’ records and we continue to work with our
legal advisors to assess whether any potential recovery actions should be undertaken

The admirustrations of the Companies have been extended with the ¢consent of the applicable
Secured Creditors for each entity in order to allow the investigations to continue, which may allow
for potential recovernes into the administration estates

We have filed final reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors in accordance with our
statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

However, should any creditors have any further relevant informatton In relation to directors’
conduct, they should still provide details in writing to the Admiristrators for any necessary further
submission This request forms part of our normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does
not 1mply any cnticism of the directors In this particular case The content of our reports In
relation to this are confidential and shall be submitted to the Department for Business,
innovation and Skills

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 1s often difficult to predict the hikely dividend levels given that
dwvidends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of claims received Our
comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Admimistration estates None of Holdings, Group or Investments has made
any distnbution to any class of creditors as no realisations have been made to date into the
administration estates of these companies Any future realisations remain highly uncertain so no
distnibution 1s currently anticipated from any of these entities

The general positions of each of the categones of creditor of 2e2 Limited are shown below
¢  Secured Creditors - £4 8m has been paid to Secured Creditors as a fixed charge dividend
from 2e2 Ltd to date A further fixed charge dividend 1s likely to be made prior to the closure

of the administration

There 15 expected to be a significant shortfall to Secured Creditors as total secured debt at
the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m



51

52

53

54

55

56

57

. Preferential creditors - Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are employees
in respect of certain claims n relation to arrears of wages, holiday and pensions
contnbutions, as has previously been communicated to employees

We are not aware of any preferential creditor claims against any of the Companies, but in
any case no dividend would currently be expected to be available to preferential creditors of
any of the Companies, as floating charge realisations have not exceeded the admnistration
costs in any of the estates

. Prescnbed Part - Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the
company achieved from Floating Charge asset realhsations must be made available for the
unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part apphes where there are net floating charge realisations {1 € after costs
of realisation} available to unsecured creditors, and I1s calculated as follows

. 50% of net property up to £10k
. Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k
. Subject to a maximum of £600k

It i1s currently estimated that no Prescribed Part will be available to creditors of any of the
Companies

. Unsecured Creditors — Based on the information avallable we estimate that there will be no
funds available to distnbute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than that
distributed under the Prescnbed Part, should one be payable

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Billed to Date

Following approval from the Secured Creditors of 2e2 Ltd Admiunistrators’ remuneration totalling
£305,277 00, category 1 disbursements totallng £5,147 79 and category 2 disbursements
totalling £15 20 have been billed and drawn from the administration estate of 2e2 Ltd
£32,621 50 of these fees have been drawn during the penod, whilst no expenses have been
drawn during the pened

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally comprise of
external supplies of services which are specifically identifiable to the case and personnel
expenses incurred in connection with the case Category 2 disbursements do require approval
from creditors and relate to services provided to the office holder by associated companies and
costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage Further detalls in
relation to this ¢an be found at Appendix D

We have attached at Appendix C a time analysis for this penod in accordance with the provisions
of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

No fees have been billed to date in respect of 2e2 Group, Investments and Holdings

Unbilled Time Costs

Unbilled costs incurred across the Compantes for the pencd from 28 January 2013 to 27 January
2014 total £79,778 00 in respect of tme costs and £34.20 n respect of category cne
disbursements Full fee analysis in accordance with SIP2 shown in Appendix C

We may request approval for these fees {from the apphcable approving creditors) in due course
depending on the level of realisations In respect of each of these entities

Attached at Appendix D 15 additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub contractors, dishursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade




58

59

510

51

62

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% tn value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, 1n wnting, request the Administrators to
provide addrticnal information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied with
this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

| enclose further information in relation to creditors’ nghts to information at Appendix E

A copy of the 'Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s avallable at
h www r3.org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gut Admnistrators

es Nov2011 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for cne or more orders {In
accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Admirustrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by
the apphcant(s} of the report detaiing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Adminstrations or eariier If the Administrations have been finalised

Should you have any quenes In the meantime, please contact us on 020 3077 0593 or email
2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

For and on behalf of
the Companies

Simon Granger
Joint Administrator




T7F saJeys asuasjaid T€9'e/
TO OF soJeys AleuIpio J6G'TT - PURISAOT HOUBPaId uyor W

TO OF s01eYS ABUIPIO 06661 - @A0T |IPAED WRYRID JW

TF saueys aouaiajand €y0'00€E
T0 0F seueys ABUIPIO TET 'FST - UNg Hauag UOWIS JA

T7F saJieys asuaiasaid £40'008
TO 0F S2Jeys AMBUIPIO Gy’ 22T - UBWSS0ID [NBd SBIOYMN JIN

17 salteys azuaiajaud y+9'064'C
T0O 0F saueys Aeurpio €QT GG - USIBADN SUBANS MBI JN

17 saJeys souaseaid /g TZZ'E

TO 0F s91eys AeuIpIO €68 LEE - UNg Wel|[IM 30UIa1 W
€102 Lenuer gg

UNG WeNjIp 92uia] JN

adnoJ| Aenjsapm sepey) JRISIY I

SUIOD PIBMOH MU JN

PUBISADT HOLUBPAI4 UYOr I

BA0T (jBAIBD) WRYRIE I

ung ¥24a8Qg UOWIS IN
UBLUSSOD) [NEd SEIOYIIN JA

UBISASW SUDASIS MBI JIN
ung welnjjipy 90uUala I

8d. ATOM UopuoT ‘WoqioH UFiH ¢z 'umopi 'd11 BUnINsuo) |14 0/
OvEGLE6S0

(N8 029y ANgMmaN ‘93ud|EA Weyuag ‘asnoH UOISUB
o] ‘an0T weyeso Aq paudis swio)) Auedwoo ay) Jo S10103010 dUL

£T0C 40 909

(Unoy saluedwon) UoISIAIG AIoUBys) 2o1sn( JO UNo) Y3y

v/N

€T0Z Aenuer gg
UNE WEIIIA B2uUBIa] JN

ung ¥219Q UowWIsS I
UBLISSOIY) Ined SEIOYDIN 1N

UBIBADIN SUBA3IS HBW I

ung wel(ip 20Ul ] I

8d. ATOM UOPUOT 'UIOGIOH

UBIH ZTE "UMOIPIN ‘g7 BUnInsuo) |14 0/0

T62T0SP0

{N18 0Z9Y ungmaN
‘adus|eA Weyuay 'sSNOH UOISUBA ay) ‘ung Adla)
Aq paudis swioy} Aueduiod syl Jo 51010911 dUL

£T0C J0 5T9
{unoy sauedwoy)
uoISIAIQ Ad@duey) 801sn( Jo UNoD YaiH

Aeyaineg

pue s101981Qq Aq p|ay Suipjoyaueys
JUSUIIUIOAdY uolRASIUILIPY JO 9leQ
Ale1ai0ag Auedwon

310198410 Aueduwion
$S$2IPPY 9040 paIvsIfey
Jaquinn palasigoy

Ag paruioddy

2IuUsiajey UnodH

s|le1?q uno)

paywi s8uIp|oH Z32

pauwn 3z

Auedwoy

v ipuaddy

uoneulol Aloyniels




v Xipusddy

/N

£10Z Menuer gz
ung weljipm 92us1a] AW

UNG §2I8Q USWIS Iy
UBWISS0JE) |NBJ SBIOUDIN 4
USIDADIN SUSARIS YR JIA
UNG Wel|ppm 92UBI3) JIN

8d./ ATOM uopuo

‘wi0q|0H UBIH ZZE ‘UMOIDIN
‘d11 Buninsuog |14 0/o
18EIZBYO

(N8 0ZDY Anaman ‘2ausjea
Weyuag ‘@snoy uoisuep ayl
‘ung Aua| Ag paudis swioy)
Auedwod ay) Jo s1010a0Q 3y

£€TOZ JOETO
(vno) saluedwon}

uoisimg Aaaueyn
2o11SN[ JO UNOD YBIY

v/N

£70Z Aenuer gz
ung welipm asualIal JN

ung ¥alaQ uowIg I
UBLISSOIL) INRd SEIOUIIN JW
USISAOIA SUDARIS MIBN JW
unNg WeIip, aousla] JW

gd. ATOM uopuo?

‘tiog|oH YBIH ZZE ‘UMOIpIY
‘dT1 Sunynsuog |14 0/
TS988C650

(N8 0z 9 Anamap ‘Boua(eA
weyusyg ‘asnoy uoisuep ayl
ung Aua) Aq paudis sulog)
Aueduwiod ay) Jo s1010aq aylL

£10C 0 802

(1n09 saIUBRdWON)
uQISIALg Aigoueys
2011SN[ JO LNoY UBIH

Alejaloag

pUR 5030341 AqQ
play Buipjoyaieys
Juawnuroddy
uoneisiuiwpy

jo |ieq

Aelaloag Auedwo)

s1030an( Auediuo)
SS2UPPY

20140 paJsisiday
laquiny paisisiday

Ag pajuioddy
AIURID9Y UNOD

sjerpq Ynoy

paywi dnoig g3z

palwin suausaAal) 232

Auedwo)

uonewloju| Aoymels




Receipts and Payments Account 28 January 2013 to 27 January 2014

2e2 Limited {in adminlistration}

Appendix B

Statement of Affatrs 28 lanuary 2013 28 ly 2013 Total for penod
Expected to Realise to 27 July2013 to 27 Janvary 2014 to 27 January 2014
£ £ £ £
Fixed Charge Receipts
Cash at Bank 8,762 - - -
Goodwill 1 - 1
Investment in Subsidianes 10,000 5 756,618 - 5,756,618
Total 18,762 5756619 - 5,756,619
Floating Charge Recelpts
Prepayment Recoveres - - 1,836 1,836
- - 1,836 1,836
pPayments!
Bank Charges 18 88C 898
Intangible Property Costs - -
IT Services? 16,654 (16,654) .
Legal Disbursements 37421 1,046 38467
Legal Fees 124,818 124 818
Cther Transaction Costs 19432 19 432
Office Holders Expenses 5163 5,163
Office Helders Fees 273,016 32,262 305,277
Transaction Costs 268,395 - 268,395
Records Management 300 - 300
Rent - - -
Specific Bond 30 - 30
Statutory Advertising - - -
Subsidiary Miscellaneous Expenses® 220 {40) 180
Total 745,467 17 494 762,961
Distributions
Fixed Charge Dsstnbution 4,772,000 - 4,772,000
4,772,000 - 4,772,000
Net Receipts/{Payments) 239,152 (15 659) 223,483
Represented by
Fixed Charge Account 147,723 75,770 223,493
Floating Charge Account - - -
VAT Payable - - -
VAT Recewable 891,429 (91,429) -
Total 239152 (15,659) 223493

[1] Floating charge expenses have been met out of floating charge realisations in the first instance Where floating expenses have exceeded
realisations these have been met cut of fixed charge realisations with the consent of the Secured Lenders

[2] These costs have been re-allocated to another company W|th.|n the 2e2 group asthey were allocated to 2e2 Limited in error

[3] Certain costs associated with the winding up of subsidiary companies were met out of fixed charge assets with the approval of the secured
crediters Some of these costs were refunded dunng the penod



Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix C

trators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the anuary 2013 t0 27 January 201
Senior Menaging Managing Cirector / Sendar Conpultant / Avarige
Task Director Diractor Consultant Annod e Total Time Totad Cost Cost
Agmtniztration and Planning
Strategy and planning Al 3.0 21 51 33945 6656
Initial actions A2 13 13 2275 1750
Appointment and ralated formalities A3 05 i0 15 7325 4883
Receipts and payments accounts Ad 121 121 21350 1764
Checkirst and reviews AS 0.2 21 3.3 56 15140 2704
Castenng and reconaliations. AB 20 46 29 5.8 153 58475 3822
Bonding and IPS maintenance AT a2 o7 09 2105 2339
Suhtotal 55 LY} 82 232 418 14061 5%
Investigations
Comespongence with dyectors B1 11 11 1925 1750
Statement of aftars B2 2z 2z 8470 3850
Raparts of Divactors conduct B4 28 &5 93 28100 3022
Books and records BS 03 o5 [=¥:] 1420 177.5
Other investigations B7 15 15 830D 4200
Subtotal [+]+] 4.3 25 81 149 48215
Raallaation of sssets
Sala of business c2 1270 270 20 1560 102 720.0 €585
Post-completion oblgatians. c2 61 119 18¢C 84995 4722
Book debes [+ 50 50 29750 595.0
Subtotal 127¢ gt 139 00 1799 114 194 5
Trading
Ongoing trading / monrtoring D2 459 459 24,5565 5350
Closure of uading D3 oA o4 700 1750
Cngoing VAT & tax iasues D 032 o3 544 180.0
Subtotsl oo 45 9 00 o7 488 24 8805
Creditora (corraspondencs and cialms)
Unsecured crecitors E1 B4 o8 05 395 208980 5201
Secured creditors E2 83 o9 01 73 36845 5061
Emplcyees E4 20 50 70 40650 5807
ROT credltors ES 125 12§ 80700 4856
Subtotat 20 622 15 LA ] 663 34 T2TS
Tax
Inrval reviews CT and VAT F1 - - ar 40455 4650
Pre-appointment T F2 1§ a7 22 02 160 56200 3513
Pre-appointment VAT F3 05 (31 f:T+Rs ] 1800
Post appointmeant CT Fa 75 59 62 196 62515 3190
Post appointment VAT ] 305 oV 04 316 19 1805 6070
Tax advice on transactions F§ a3 568 96 - 1607 771515 4801
Other post appolntment tax F7 16 14 08 3g 15630 5166
Subtotal 374 109 ¢ B&3 T8 2409 114 302 0
Reporting
Propasals 62 06 54 60 24525 4088
Quher statutory repens/meeungs G3 04 55 52 111 25205 2279
Secured craditor reports G4 a0 21 27 88 52175 5929
Subtotael 40 31 i3 8 52 259 101995
Other
Other H1 20 0.3 23 15035 6537
Subtota! 20 00 00 03 2.3 15035 8537
Total Time by Grade 1718 2701 12490 45 7 ai1r 7
Total Cost by Grade 124882 5 144 726 5 408100 80715 3182905
Avaroge by Greds 7020 53% azrs 1784 5153
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 318,290 5 51478 i52 A23 4535
Ameurt Ellled (305 277 O) {5 147 79} {15 20} (310 440 9)
WIP 130128 X 00 13,0135

10




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIPS Appendix C

2e2 Group Limited - Analysis of Ad January 20
Senlor Managing Managing Director /  Senior Conauftant / Average
Task Director Dirsctor Comultant Astochite Totel Tims Total Cost Comt
Administration and Plunning
Inttial actions A2 T2 12 12800 1750
Appointment and related formalbes A3 ¢S5 10 15 7325 4883
Recaipts and payments accounts A 04 04 710 1775
Checki:st and reviews A5 02 32 a7 71 19245 2711
Casmenng and econchiabons. L) 18 2& 45890 1762
Bonding and IPS mairtenance AT 02 o4 08 1580 263.3
Subtotal G5 c2 44 143 194 4 504 0
Invastigations
Corresponience with directors a1 [+2:3 11 1s 2825 1766
Statement of attars 83 o2 o2 779 3850
Reoports of Directors conduct B4 32 a4 118 33,3900 2922
Books and reconds B5 a5 ¢7 12 2130 1775
Subtotel o0 32 12 10.2 14 8 age2s
Reallsation of nasets
Sale of business Cc2 10 190 6950 6950
Property plant and vehlcles c6 o2 02 ca 2170 5425
Subtotal 10 02 02 00 14 gi20
Trading
Ongoing VAT & tax ssues Da 93 043 Sa0 1800
Subtotal a0 09 (2] 0.3 o3 540
Creditors (correspendence snd claims)
Secured creditors E2 09 a1 10 3240 3240
Emplayses E4 20 20 TT00 3850
Subtotal a0 00 2% 01 ac 10040
Tax
Pre-appotntment CT F2 40 144 184 50460 3232
Post appointment CT F4 05 8.8 50 143 35445 2481
Tax advice on lransactions F§ 06 06 1820 3200
Subtotal 00 45 238 LX) 333 9 5E0.S
Reporting
Froposals G2 0.2 22 - 24 9825 4094
(thar statutory reports/ mestinga G3 16 21 3B 75 21965 2929
Sacured craddor reports G4 0.3 i7 20 7825 3813
Subtotal o0 21 e EX] 118 394158
Total Time by Grade 1.8 102 85 33r B39
Total Cost by Grade 10425 58900 11,588 5 58530 242720
Aversgs by Grede (13 557 8 3009 1788 2893
Tims Costs Catagory 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 242720 Qa0 0o 24,2720
Ampunt Billad 00 Q0 o0 Q0
wig 24,2720 oo o0 242720

11




Analysis of Adminsstrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix C

2e2 Investments Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 January 2014

Senlor Managing Managing Director /  Senlor Consultant / Avarage

Tash Director Dirsctor Comuitant AdbOc ity Total Tine Tota! Cost Cost

Adminlstration and Planntng
Strategy and planming AL 05 05 3418 6950
Iniual actions. A2 13 15 262.5 1750
Appountment and reluted formabies A3 05 10 15 7325 488.3
Recsipts and payments acoounts A 04 o4 70 1775
Checklist and reviews A5 a2 19 28 49 13375 2730
Cashiering and reconcillatgns AS 28 26 4580 1762
Bending and IPS maintenance AT 02 04 08 1580 2633
Subtotsl 10 02 a1 77 120 33870

Invastigations
Comespondence with directors Bl 05 1.2 17 3000 1765
Statement of aftars B3 02 02 770 385.0
Repons of Directors conduct B4 24 70 94 26620 2832
Books and records BS 01 09 10 1770 1710
Subtotal o0 24 0.8 21 123 32ieQ

Trading
Ongoing VAT & tax 1ssues o4 03 0.3 540 1800
Subtatel X4 oo oo 013 03 540

Creditors (correspondence and claims)
Secured ereditors E2 09 o1 10 3240 3240
Subtotal [:X] [-N+] o9 01 B -] 3240

Tax
Pre-appointment CT F2 26 €8 02 96 31840 3286
Post apposntment CT Fa 0s 11 46 6.2 13825 2230
Subtotal [:X] 31 T9 48 158 45486

Reporting
Proposals G2 02 21 23 9440 4104
QOther statutory reports/meetings G3 04 21 28 53 13045 2461
Sacured creditor repons G4 2.3 1.7 2.0 7625 1813
Subtotal o0 o 30 28 g6 30110

Other
Qther Hi 03 03 535 1783
Subtotal 00 Q0 0o 03 [} 535 178 3
Total Tims by Grade 1¢ 88 186 251 51.3
Totel Cost by Grade 5950 3,723 0 57320 44220 145720
Average by Grads 8950 564 1 Joaz 1782 284 1

Tims Conts Category 1 Category 2 Tots!

Total Costs ta Date 14,5720 108 Qo 145828
Amount Billad 00 D0 [+]:] 00
WwIP 145720 108 oo 1453828



Analysis of Administrators’' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix C

2e¢2 Heldings Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 January

2014

Senlor Managing Managing Directer  Sanior Consultant Average

Task Diractor / Director / Comsuttant Associxts Total Time Totzl Cost Cost

‘AdmInISUraton end PRAGIAL
Strategy and planning Al Q5 [+13 3415 6950
Intial actions A2 14 14 2450 1750
Appointment and related formalities A3 05 10 i5 7325 4883
R pis and pay Ad 0.8 OB 1410 1763
Checkkst and reviews A5 02 22 30 54 15040 2785
Cashianng and recenciliations AB 26 28 458.0 1762
Bonding and IPS malntenance AT 02 13 15 3155 2103
Subrotal 10 0.2 3a a1 137 AT43S

Investigrtiony
Correspondence with directars B1 [+ 37 17 22 3875 1761
Statement of atfalrs B3 o8 04 12 3780 31590
Reporis of Directors conduct B4 - 27 &7 i14 31465 2760
Books and records BS - 03 08 11 1955 1777
Other Investigations BY 70 7O 30800 4400
Subrtotal o 27 8.8 116 229 7187.5

Trading
Ongoing VAT & 1ax Issuss D4 05 03 o8 1440 1800
Subtotal oo ao 05 03 08 144.0

Craditors (comaspondence end clalms)
Unsecured creditors E1 oz 01 03 540 1800
Secured creditors E2 0% 01 1o 3240 3240
Emplayees E4 as a5 1925 3850
Subnotal oo 0.0 1.8 0.2 18 §70.%

Tax
Pre-appeintment CT F2 a0 B4 02 1186 36660 360
Post appaintment CT F4 32 48 67 145 36585 28523
Tax advice on transactions F8 Q0 ac 18200 1800
Other post appointment tax F? 66 33 99 38870 3724
Subtotal oo 128 2290 102 450 12,8318

Reporing
Proposaky G2 02 21 o4 27 1.g140 3766
Other statutory reports/meetings G3 Q4 25 aT 76 18135 2388
Secured credilor reports G4 03 17 20 7625 3813
Subtotal 0,0 09 e3 51 123 35900

Other
Other H1 03 03 535 178.3
Subtatal Q0 Q.0 o0 o3 03 838 1783
Totel Time by Grade 1.0 16.8 424 38.8 95.8
Tote! Cont by Grade E950 83370 123695 §5190 279205
Average by Grace 895 0 s022 2917 1771 2884

Time Coats Category 1 Category 2 Total

Tetel Costs ta Date 27 920.5 224 a0 279439
Amaunt Bilbed 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.0
wip 27 920.5 224 o0 275439

13




Additional Information in Relation to Adrministrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 Appendix D

Detalled below 1s FTI's pelicy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

1 1 Staff Aliocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach 10 resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and experience
to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Senior Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex cases,

several Senor Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks
on an assignment 1s charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of the
secretanal team, eg, report compilation and distnbution, do we seek to charge and recover our ime in
this regard

1 2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which I1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Adwvisor Basis of Fee Arrangement Fees Paid to Date (£)

Hogan Lovells LLP (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements 163,285 59

Our choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnise of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case adveriising, invoiced
travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly

reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

14



Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include costs
Incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the prowvision of services to the

office holder

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements in the following classes We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense Basis of Incurring cost

Postage and fulfilment by Willlams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of letters printed
Mileage 40 pence permile

IT equipment ordered internally Cost price

Subsistence for meetings Charge based on number of attendees per meeting
Data Management (14 Units}) £30 per unit per month

Mileage costs of £15 20 have been incurred and paid out of the administration estate of 2e2 Limrted

1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment s as follows

2013 2014
{Per hour) (Per hour}

£ £
Directors
Senior Managing Director 695 725
Managing Director 585 630
Tax Director 615 630
Director 535 550
Manager
Senior Consultants 440 455
Other Senior Professionals
Consultants 385 4Q0
Associates 135-235 130-250

15




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act™) Appendix E

11 Rule 2 48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1) -
{a) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{1} asecured creditor, or
(n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor tn question) or
(b} with the permission of the court upon an apphication made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request in wnting to the admnistrater for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by ether—
(&) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
{1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(m)the administrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of—
{c) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as It thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks

Just

12 Rule 2 109 - Creditors’ claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors {Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or mere of the orders in paragraph (4}
(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basts fixed for the administrater's remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the admimistrator,
Is or are In all the circumstances, excessive, or In the case of an application under sub-paragraph

{b), Inappropriate

16




(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without & hearing

but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which
the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application
15 not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearning, send to the administrator a notice stating the

venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends
to adduce In support of 1t

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following

orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the admimistration,

(e) an order that the administrator or the admimistrator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made

only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are

not payable as an expense of the administration

17



Statement of Claim Form Appendix F

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Holdings Limited
2E2 Investments Limited
2E2 Limited

(Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)
Date of Administration - 28 January 2013

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Administration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim
If you are registered for YAT the amount claimed should include VAT even If VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value
Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Liam Griffin at FTI Consulting Limited, Midtown, 322 High Holbom, London
WC1V 7PB or emall it to liam griffin@fuconsulting.com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to clasm VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In
broad terms relief 15 avallable when the debt s six months old and "wnitten off” by the creditor entering 1t on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account

Claims lodged in the Adminestration should be gross, Including any VAT element. If/when dividends are paid, creditors who have
claimed VAT bad debt reltef must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their clasm and account to HM Customs
and Excise for the VAT element through thesr VAT return

Insclvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1894 Creditors who are
uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

18




